

No. 09-1262

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF SUDAN, REV. MATTHEW MATHIANG DEANG, REV. JAMES KUONG NINREW, NUER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES IN U.S.A., FATUMA NYAWANG GARBANG, NYOT TOT RIETH, individually and on behalf of the estate of her husband JOSEPH THIET MAKUAC, STEPHEN HOTH, STEPHEN KUINA, CHIEF TUNGUAR KUEIGWONG RAT, LUKA AYUOL YOL, THOMAS MALUAL KAP, PUOK BOL MUT, CHIEF PATAI TUT, CHIEF PETER RING PATAI, CHIEF GATLUAK CHIEK JANG, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

—v.—

TALISMAN ENERGY, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARCO B. SIMONS
Counsel of Record
marco@earthrights.org

RICHARD L. HERZ
JONATHAN G. KAUFMAN
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K STREET NW, SUITE 401
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 466-5188

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Is an Appropriate Case to Address the Question of Accessory Liability in Alien Tort Statute Cases	5
II. Federal Common Law Governs Accessory Liability in Alien Tort Statute Cases	8
A. Following <i>Sosa</i> , federal common law provides the rules of liability in Alien Tort Statute cases	9
B. International law itself supports the application of domestic law	13
C. Courts generally look to federal liability rules to effectuate federal causes of action	17

D.	Congress’ original understanding of the Alien Tort Statute mandates application of general common-law rules of liability	18
1.	Because the law of nations was incorporated into the common law, general common-law rules of liability apply	19
2.	The original intent of the ATS suggests application of general common law rules of liability .	20
III.	Under Federal Common Law, Aiding and Abetting Liability Requires Knowing, Substantial Assistance	23
IV.	Under Federal Common Law, Conspiracy Requires Evidence of Participation in a Plan With Knowledge of its Unlawful Aims, and Foreseeable Injuries	25
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>American Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008)	6
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	25
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	18
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc., v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	17
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	2, 12, 23, 26-27
<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2003)	12
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002)	5, 12-13 & n.7
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , No. 00-56603, Order (9th Cir. Apr. 9, 2003) (<i>en banc</i>).	13 n.7

<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997)	13, 26
<i>Gray v. Bell</i> , 712 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	25, 27-28
<i>Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 846 F.2d 377 (7th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	11, 13 & n.8, 16
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pittman v. Grayson</i> , 149 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Project Hope v. M/V Ibn Sina</i> , 250 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007)	5, 12
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Tachiona v. United States</i> , 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Durcholz v. FKW, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 542, 545 n.3 (7th Cir. 1999)	25 n.17
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 8386, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3293 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2002)	22
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)	12
<u>Federal statutes and public laws</u>	
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2109	6
Sudan Accountability and Divestment Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-174 (2007)	7 n.3
Darfur Peace and Accountability Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-344 (2006)	7 n.3
Comprehensive Peace in Sudan Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-497 (2004)	7 n.3
Sudan Peace Act, Pub. L. No. 107-245 (2002)	7 n.3

Act of Mar. 3, 1819, ch. 77, 3 Stat. 510 25 n.16

Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112 24

State cases

Purviance v. Angus, 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 180
(Pa. 1786) 23

Richardson v. Saltar, 4 N.C. 505 (1817) 23 n.14

State ex rel. Mays v. Ridenhour, 248 Kan. 919
(1991) 28-29

State v. McDonald, 14 N.C. 468 (1832) 23 n.14

International treaties

Convention on the Prevention and Punishment
of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948,
102 Stat. 3045, 78 U.N.T.S. 277 15 n.10

Rome Statute of the International Criminal
Court, *adopted* July 17, 1998, 2187
U.N.T.S. 3 15 n.11, 16 n.12, 17-18

U.K. cases

De Francesco v. Barnum, (1890) 45 Ch.D.
430) 24 n.15

BMTA v. Salvadori, [1949] Ch. 556 24 n.15

- Midland Rollmakers Ltd. v. Collins*, (1981)
 The Times, 18 June (Ch.) 24 n.15
- Petrie v. Lamont*, (1842) 174 Eng. Rep. 424
 (Assizes) 20 n.13
- Roger de A.*, Y.B. 22 Edw. 3, fol. 14b, Mich.,
 Lib. Ass. 43 (1348) 20 n.13
- Yarborough and Others v. The Governor and
 Company of the Bank of England*, (1812)
 104 Eng. Rep. 991 (K.B.) 20 n.13

Congressional resolutions

- S. Res. 684, 110th Cong. (2008) (enacted) 7 n.3
- H.R. Res. 740, 110th Cong. (2007) (enacted) . . . 7 n.3
- S. Res. 631, 109th Cong. (2006) (enacted) 7 n.3
- H.R. Res. 333, 109th Cong. (2005) (enacted) . . . 7 n.3
- S. Con. Res. 137, 108th Cong. (2004) (enacted) . 7 n.3
- H.R. Res. 194, 108th Cong. (2003) (enacted) . . . 7 n.3
- S. Res. 109, 106th Cong. (1999) (enacted) 7 n.3
- S. Res. 267, 105th Cong. (1998) (enacted) 7 n.3
- H.R. Res. 515, 104th Cong. (1996) (enacted) . . . 7 n.3

S. Con. Res. 140, 102nd Cong. (1992)
 (enacted) 7 n.3

S. Con. Res. 15, 101st Cong. (1989) (enacted) . . 7 n.3

Presidential statements

President's Statement on Sudan Strategy (Oct.
 19, 2009) 8 n.5

President's Letter to Congressional Leaders on
 Blocking Property of and Prohibiting
 Transactions with the Government of Sudan
 (Oct. 13, 2006) 8 n.5

President's Statement on the Fighting in the
 Darfur Region of Sudan (Apr. 7, 2004) 8 n.5

President's Message to the Congress on the
 Continuation of the National Emergency
 With Respect to Sudan (Oct. 31, 2001) 8 n.5

President's Message to the Congress on Sudan
 (May 5, 1998) 8 n.5

President's Message to the Congress on Sudan
 (Nov. 3, 1997) 8 n.4

Restatements, treatises, briefs, and law review
articles

- M. Cherif Bassiouni, *An appraisal of the growth and developing trends of international criminal law*, 45 *Revue Internationale de Droit Penal* 405, 429 (1974) 14-15
- Curtis A. Bradley, *The Alien Tort Statute and Article III*, 42 *Va. J. Int'l L.* 587 (2002) 19
- Anne-Marie Burley, *The Alien Tort Statute and the Judiciary Act of 1789: A Badge of Honor*, 83 *Am. J. Int'l L.* 461 (1989) 24-25
- Brief of Professors of Federal Jurisdiction and Legal History as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents in *Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*, 2003 U.S. Briefs 339, *reprinted in* 28 *Hastings Int'l & Comp. L. Rev.* 99 (2004) 22
- William S. Dodge, *The Historical Origins of the Alien Tort Statute: A Response to the "Originalists,"* 19 *Hastings Int'l & Comp. L. Rev.* 221 (1996) 19-20, 21
- John G. Fleming, *The Law of Torts* (8th ed. 1993) 24

Kenneth C. Randall, *Federal Jurisdiction over
International Law Claims: Inquiries into the
Alien Tort Statute*, 18 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol.
1 (1985) 21

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876 (1977) 23
